Shire of Manjimup

Fees & Charges

2015/2016

NORTHCHIER, PEMBERTON
HIR · WALPOLE

Shire of Manjimup 2015/2016 Fees & Charges

Administration Services		4
Banners on Banner Poles		4
Building Fees		4-5
Cemetery Fees		5
Community Bus		6
Crossovers		17
Events Application		6
Freedom of Information Cha	arges	7
Hall, Community Centre & F	Reserve Hire	
•	Collier Street Recreation Complex	6
	Sport Grounds, Ovals, Playing fields, Reserves	16
	Manjimup Community Centre	11-12
	Manjimup Indoor Sporting Pavilion	12
	Manjimup Town Hall	12
	Manjin Park	
	Northcliffe Town Hall	12
	Standard Bonds	11
	Street Functions	16
	Timber Heritage Park	16
Health Services		6-7
Home & Community Care		7-8
Library & Information Service	ces	8
Licence Plates		8
Manjimup Regional Aquatio	Centre	8-10
Photocopying		12-13
Private Works		19
Property Information Service	es	15

Shire of Manjimup 2015/2016 Fees & Charges

Rangers		
	Cat Registration Fees	15
	Dangerous Dogs	15
	Dog Impounding Fees	15
	Dog Registration Fees	15
	Stock	15
Rubbish Collection	& Waste Management Services	17-18
Technical Services		16-17
Town Planning Fee	es	13-14
Vehicle – Contribut	tions to use	19
Windy Harbour		18-19

	2014/2015 GST Inclusive	GST	2015/2016 GST Inclusive
ADMINISTRATION SERVICES			
Lease Preparation Fees	\$340.00	yes	\$340.00
Instalment Administration Charge (Rates) Payment Plan Fee (Rates)	\$22.50 \$32.00	no no	\$24.00 \$33.00
BANNERS ON BANNER POLES			
Manjimup			
New Banner - 1 year cycle New Banner - 3 year cycle	\$1,040.00 \$1,740.00	yes yes	\$1,070.00 \$1,790.00
(Fee includes costs of banner, cost to put banner up and remove, and maintenance. NB: No more than any given time to reflect commercial sponsorship = 10. Ref to policy for conditions.)	50% of banners at	J	
BUILDING SERVICES			_
The Shire of Manjimup's Building Fees are set as per Building Regulations 2012, Schedule 2, and are the	erefore subject to legis	slation	changes without notice.
Certification Services Request for Certificate of Design Compliance Class 1 or 10 buildings (Minimum \$270 inc GST) (Dwellings, residential sheds & patios, private swimming pools, retaining walls, signs, masts)	\$110 per hr but no less than \$220	yes	\$110 per hr but no less than \$270
Class 2 to 9 buildings (Minimum \$270 inc GST) (Commercial and Industrial)	\$110 per hr but no less than \$270	yes	\$110 per hr but no less than \$270
Request for Certification of Construction , Building Compliance or other compliance (Minimum \$110 inc			
GST and travel)	\$110 per hr	yes	\$110 per hr
Inspections (Minimum \$110 inc GST and travel)	\$110 per hr	yes	\$110 per hr
Request for additional Building Services/Advice	\$110 per hr	yes	\$110 per hr
Application for Amendment to a Building Permit inc revised Certification of Design Compliance Minor - Minimum of \$55.00 Major - Minimum of \$110.00	\$110 per hr	yes	\$110 per hr
Other Building Services - Uncertified Building Permit Application Class 1 or 10 (0.32% of the estimated value of the building work as determined by permit authority, but not less than \$90) (Dwellings, residential sheds & patios, private swimming pools, retaining walls, signs,	0.32% of value Minimum \$90 masts)	no	0.32% of value Minimum \$92
Certified Building Permit Class 1 or 10 (0.19% of the estimated value of the building work as determined by the permit authority, but not less than \$90) (Dwellings, residential sheds & patios, private swimming pools, retaining walls, signs,	0.19% of value Minimum \$90 masts)	no	0.19% of value Minimum \$92
Certified Building Permit Class 2 to 9 (0.09% of the estimated value of building work as determined by the permit authority, but not less than \$90) (Commercial and Industrial)	0.09% of value Minimum \$90	no	0.09% of value Minimum \$92
Demolition Permit Class 1 or 10 (Dwellings, residential sheds & patios, private swimming pools, retainin	\$90.00	no	\$92.00
Demolition Permit Class 2 to 9 (Commercial and Industrial)	\$90.00 per storey	no	\$92.00 per storey
Application to extend the time during which a building or demolition permit has effect	\$90.00	no	\$92.00 minimum
Application for an Occupancy Permit for a completed building Application for a temporary Occupancy Permit for an incomplete building	\$90.00 \$90.00	no	\$92.00 \$92.00
Application for modification of an Occupancy Permit for additional use of a building on a temporary basi		no no	\$92.00
Application for a replacement Occupancy Permit for permanent change of the building use classification		no	\$92.00
Occupancy Permit or Building Approval Certificate for registration of strata scheme, plan of resubdivision	\$100 each strata unit, Minimum \$100	no	\$10.25 for each strata unit, but not less than \$102.00
Occupancy Permit for a building in respect of which unauthorised work has been done (0.18% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but no less than \$90)	0.18% of value, Minimum \$90	no	0.18% of value, Minimum \$92
Building Approval Certificate for a building in respect of which of which unauthorised work has been done (0.38% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than \$90)	0.38% of value Minimum \$90		0.38% of value Minimum \$92
Application to replace an Occupancy Permit for an existing building Application for a Building Approval Certificate for an existing building where unauthorised work has not	\$90.00	no	\$92.00
been done Application to extend the time during which an Occupancy Permit or Building Approval Certificate has effect	\$90.00 \$90.00	no no	\$92.00 \$92.00
Application as defined in regulation 31 (for each building standard in respect of which a declaration is sought)	\$2,000.00	no	\$2,040.00

	2014/2015 GST Inclusive	GST	2015/2016 GST Inclusive
BUILDING SERVICES cont Application for Smoke Alarm with 10 year battery life where consumer mains power available Preliminary Plan Assessment	\$170.00	no	\$170.00
Examination and Report on Preliminary Plans; 25 % of Building Application Fee Deposit of Materials On a Street and/or Excavation of a Street	25% of Licence / Min \$55	no	25% of Licence / Min \$55
\$1 per month, per m ² (or part thereof)	\$1 p/mth, p/m2 + GST		\$1 p/mth, p/m2 + GST
Footpath, Kerb & Verge Bond Commercial Residential; to a maximum of Buildings other than Dwellings	\$2,000.00 \$500.00 \$500.00	no no no	\$2,000.00 \$500.00 \$500.00
Building Statistics; 1 month (issued on request) Building Statistics; per year (issued monthly) Enquiries on building status (requiring written response)	\$30.00 \$135.00 \$70.00	yes yes yes	\$30.00 \$135.00 \$70.00
Search for Building Plans; per lot (Residential) Search for Building Plans; per lot (Commercial)	\$80.00 \$150.00	yes yes	\$80.00 \$150.00
Swimming Pool Inspection Fees; per year Swimming Pool Reinspection; per inspection	\$30.00 \$120.00	yes yes	\$30.00 \$120.00
CEMETERY FEES The pre-purchase fee of a Grant of Right of Burial will be credited against the final cost of the Grant purchase receipt. Please Note: A Grant of Right of Burial at the Manjimup Headstone Lawn Section cat Balbarrup (Pioneer), Balbarrup or Manjimup (OLD); excluding previously reserved sites. Grant of Right of Burial Manjimup Memorial Gardens Cemetery			
Grave 2.4m x 1.2m (Traditional Section) Grave 2.4m x 1.2m (Headstone Lawn Section) All Other Cemeteries	\$640.00 \$455.00	yes yes	\$640.00 \$455.00
Grave 2.4m x 1.2m	\$455.00 \$910.00	yes	\$455.00 \$910.00
Grave 2.4m x 2.4m Pre-purchase of Grant of Right of Burial (ALL Cemeteries) Renewal of Grant of Right of Burial (ALL Cemeteries)	\$100.00 \$100.00 \$30.00	yes yes yes	\$910.00 \$100.00 \$30.00
Interments Interment of an Adult	\$650.00	VOS	\$670.00
Interment of all Addit Interment of a Child under the age of 7 years Interment of a Stillborn Child, or a Child who has not lived longer than 48 hours Interment of Cremated Ashes	\$325.00 \$200.00 \$85.00	yes yes yes yes	\$335.00 \$205.00 \$88.00
Niche Walls Single Niche; including plaque, standard inscription (3 lines std) and installation	\$300.00	yes	\$310.00
Installation Only of niche plaque Purchase Only of plaque Double Niche; including plaque, first inscription (4 lines std) and installation Second inscription (4 lines std); includes installation	\$145.00 Cost recovery \$500.00 \$300.00	yes yes yes	\$150.00 Cost recovery \$515.00 \$310.00
Niche Wall Pre-Purchase (Retain receipt for credit on final cost) Additional Lines on Niche Plaque Walpole New Niche Wall	\$55.00 \$22.00	yes yes	\$55.00 \$25.00
Single Niche; including plaque, standard inscription (5 lines std) and installation Double Niche; including plaque, first inscription (5 lines std) and installation Second inscription (replacement plaque); includes installation	\$355.00 \$355.00 \$325.00	yes yes yes	\$365.00 \$365.00 \$335.00
Additional Charges Re-Opening of an Ordinary Grave; by others	\$80.00	yes	\$80.00
Garden of Remembrance (plaque, stone & inscription); Single Only 143mmx117mm Garden of Remembrance (plaque, stone & inscription); Single Only 200mmx200mm For each Interment not in usual hours as prescribed by Bylaw 8	\$365.00 \$440.00	yes yes	\$375.00 \$455.00
Monday to Friday Saturday, Sunday & Public Holidays	\$125.00 \$192.00	yes yes	\$130.00 \$200.00
For each Interment without due notice under Bylaw 10(c) Late arrival at the Cemetery Gates under Bylaw 14(a)	\$197.00 No Fee	yes yes	\$200.00 No Fee
Late departure from Cemetery Gates under Bylaw 14 (b)	No Fee	yes	No Fee
Fee for exhumation Undertaker's Annual Licence Fee	\$455.00 \$95.00	yes no	\$470.00 \$100.00
Undertaker's Fee - Single Interment	\$50.00	yes	\$50.00
For a copy of the Pylogra and Degretations	\$80.00	yes	\$90.00
For a copy of the Bylaws and Regulations For a copy of the Grant of Right of Burial	\$20.00 \$20.00	yes yes	\$20.00 \$25.00
For making a search in the Register (up to two location enquiries free)	\$10.00	no	\$10.00
Each additional location enquiry Photocopy of records; per copy	\$3.00 \$1.70	no yes	\$3.00 \$1.70

		2014/2015 GST Inclusive	GST	2015/2016 GST Inclusive
COLLIER STRE	T RECREATION COMPLEX			
Bond				
Hall Hima	Standard Bonds Apply			
Hall Hire	Karate; per annum	\$1,430.00	yes	\$1,470.00
	Day Activity; per hour	\$10.80	yes	\$11.10
	Night Activity; per hour Ground only; per day (see Sports Grour	\$18.50 sq. Ovals Playing Fields)	yes	\$19.00
	Functions/Events; per hour with Alcohol		yes	\$60.50
	Functions/Events; per hour no Alcohol	\$30.00	yes	\$31.00
APPLICATION	OR EVENTS			
Event organisers	may be required to pay a fee to the Shire of Manjir	mup based on the nature of the event and the number of	anticipa	ted attendees.
Commercial Ever				
	Number of Expected people			
	<500 persons 501 to 1000	Nil \$220.00	yes yes	Nil \$226.00
	1001 to 3000	\$660.00	yes	\$680.00
	3001 and above	\$1,320.00	yes	\$1,360.00
N. I.G. D. CILE	Application for Events - Early completed submission	ons received 30 working days befor 75% reduction	yes	75% reduction
Not for Profit Eve	nt Any Size	Nil	yes	Nil
	Failure to lodge an Event Application on time may		,	\$100.00
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	yes	φ100.00
COMMUNITY E	JS (Managed by Manjimup Community Reso			
	Bond	\$350.00	no	\$350.00
	At the sole discretion of the Manager of Commun Profit" Community Groups may apply for a waiver			
	surety under the following conditions:	or bond in field of a fetter of		
	(a) A written declaration of responsi	bility and agreement to make good any damages must		
		ior to hire. Damages are to include excess costs of any		
	claim. Or; (b) That Credit Card details are prov	ided as hond		
	Refuelling	laca as bond.		
	If not returned with a full tank groups will be cha	rged the cost of refuelling plus a		
	\$29 fee	\$32.00	yes	\$33.00
	Cleaning If cleaning is required - at the discretion of the bu	us manager, a cleaning fee will be		
	charged to recover cleaning costs	\$54.50 Minimum	yes	\$54.50 Minimum
	Core Group		•	
	Hire Fees			
	(a) Booking fee - per day	\$50.00	yes	\$51.00
	(b) Kilometre charge	\$0.31 / km	yes	\$0.32 / km
	Non Core Group			
	Hire Fees (a) Booking fee - per day	\$140.00	yes	\$144.00
	(b) Kilometre charge	\$0.76 / km	yes	\$0.78 / km
		nent and return to the bus depot. Where the booking is	J	
		metres will be reduced by the return distance for the		
	Manjimup 0 kilome			
	Pemberton 64 kilom Quinninup 64 kilom			
	Northcliffe 112 kilor			
	Walpole 240 kilor			
	** refer to Home and Community Care for HACC	11 and 25 seater bus nire^^		
	AL HEALTH SERVICES			
Health Licences				
	Application to install Septic Apparatus	refer to Health Act		refer to Health Act
	Local Government Application Fee Permit to Use	\$118.00 \$118.00		\$118.00 \$118.00
		refer to Caravan		refer to Caravan
	Caravan/Camping Licence; to be determ	Parks & Camping		Parks & Camping
	sites. (Minimum \$200)			
	sites. (Minimum \$200)	Grounds Act		Grounds Act
	Long Stay (per site)	\$6.00		\$6.00
	,			

	2014/2015		2015/2016
	GST Inclusive	GST	GST Inclusive
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES cont			
			er to Caravan Parks &
Temporary License (Events) Minimum \$100)	**	С	Camping Grounds Act
Per Site	\$3.00		\$3.00
Lodging House Licence; per facility	\$186.00	no	\$186.00
Offensive Trade Licence - refer Health Department scale of fees Mobile Traders Licence	refer to Health Act \$278.00	no no	refer to Health Act e \$278.00
Administration and approval for the construction and/or establishment of Food Premises and Food Vehicles; including application, processing and inspections		110	\$270.00
Food Premises - Annual Fee	\$145.00	yes	\$165.00
Food Premises - Transfer to New Premise/Owner	\$50.00	yes	\$50.00
Health Department Administration Fees			
Copy Food/Water Analysis Certificate (plus Fee for Sampling)	\$60.00	yes	\$62.00
Food Samples on Request	\$90.00	yes	\$93.00
Liquor Control Act 1988 - Section 39 Certification	\$90.00	yes	\$93.00
Temporary Accommodation Approval and Extension	\$90.00 \$90.00	yes	\$93.00 \$93.00
Property Inspection on Request		yes	
Application for Approval to Construct or Establish Premises (inc assessments, administration, Food Premises, Lodging House & Offensive Trades)	\$90.00	yes	\$93.00
Information and Research - (min hourly fee for research and providing information for developers etc which is not considered normal search and assessment).	\$90/hr	yes	\$93.00 / hr
Septage Disposal Fees; per cubic metre	\$30.00	yes	\$31.00
Septage Disposal Fees; per cubic metre (Non Shire of Manjimup zone waste)	\$50.00	yes	\$52.00
** Septage Disposal Fees will be reviewed before the commisioning of the new Ralston Ro	d disposal site ***		
Trade Permit (Commercial Participant)			
Per Month	\$17.00	yes	\$17.50
Per Annum	\$198.80	yes	\$205.00
Stallholders Permit (Commercial Participant)			
Per Month Per Annum	\$17.00	yes	\$17.50
	\$198.80	yes	\$205.00
Noise Management Plans	A=0		
Application Fee (Refer to Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations)	\$500.00		\$515.00
Note: various other "Health" fees may apply in accordance with the provisions of the	Health Act and associ	ated re	gulations.

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION CHARGES

No fees for access applications/amendments to personal information, or internal/external review. There is a 25% fee reduction applicable for financially disadvantaged applicants, or for people who receive Health Benefits.

Application Fee; per application	\$30.00	no	\$30.00
Additional information search; per hour	\$30.00	no	\$30.00
Information Statement	no fee		no fee
Photocopy; per A4 page	\$0.20	yes	\$0.20

HOME & COMMUNITY CARE

HACC Funded Clients

A capped fee system applies to all HACC clients, as per Chart 1. This cap covers Domestic Assistance, Home Maintenance, Social Support, Personal Care, Centre Based Day Care, Meal Preparation and Respite Fees combined. Income levels are determined by the Health Department and clients are advised of any changes through information booklets.

CHART 1	Weekly Cap		Weekly Cap
Level 1: Between \$0 - \$50,000 single; \$0-\$80,000 couple	\$64.00	no	\$64.00
Level 2: More than \$50,001 single; \$80,001 couple combined	\$154.00	no	\$154.00
Services Fees (Covered by Cap System)			
Domestic Assistance, including Accompanied Shopping, Social Support, Meal	Preparation; per hour		
Level 1	\$8.00	no	\$8.00
Level 2	Cost Recovery	no	Cost Recovery
Home Maintenance; per hour			
Level 1	\$8.00	no	\$8.00
Level 2	Cost Recovery	no	Cost Recovery
Personal Care; per hour	•		-
Level 1	\$8.00	no	\$8.00
Level 2	Cost Recovery	no	Cost Recovery
Respite Fees; per hour			
Level 1	\$8.00	no	\$8.00
Level 2	Cost Recovery	no	Cost Recovery
Centre Based Day Care (excludes transport and meal); per occasion			
Level 1	\$4.00	no	\$8.00
Level 2	Cost Recovery	no	Cost Recovery

	2014/2015		2015/2016
LIGHT & COMMUNITY OF DE	GST Inclusive	GST	GST Inclusive
HOME & COMMUNITY CARE cont	0.15		
Meals at Centre Based Day Care; per meal Meals on Wheels; per meal	Cost Recovery Cost Recovery	no yes	Cost Recovery Cost Recovery
Transport, Centre Based Day Care; return	\$5.00	no	\$5.00
Transport, Centre Based Day Care; one way	\$2.50	no	\$2.50
Transport to Bunbury or Busselton (one way)	\$40.00	yes	\$40.00
Transport to Bunbury or Busselton (return)	\$80.00	yes	\$80.00
Transport (One way) 1 - 10kms	фГ ОО		#F 00
Level 1 Transport (One way) 11 - 30kms	\$5.00	no	\$5.00
Level 1	\$8.00	no	\$8.00
Transport (One way) 31 - 60kms			
Level 1	\$10.00	no	\$10.00
Transport (One way) 61 - 99kms Level 1	\$15.00	no	\$15.00
	\$15.00	110	\$15.00
Home and Community Care 10 Seater Bus with hoist	+050.00		+050.00
Bond	\$350.00	no	\$350.00
Refuelling			
If not returned with a full tank groups will be charged the cost of refuelling plus a	420.00	1400	¢21.00
refuelling fee	\$30.00	yes	\$31.00
Cleaning If cleaning is required - at the discretion of the bus manager, a cleaning fee will be			
charged	\$52.40 Minimum	yes	\$54.00 Minimum
Core Group Hire Fees			
(a) Booking fee - per day	\$24.10	yes	\$24.80
(b) Kilometre charge	\$0.17 / km	yes	\$0.18 / km
Non Core Group Hire Fees			
(a) Booking fee - per day	\$54.60	yes	\$56.25
(b) Kilometre charge	\$0.31 / km	yes	\$0.32 / km
Home and Community Care 25 Seater Bus Refer to Community Bus for Hire Fees and Charges			
Contract			
Bus Hire including HACC driver	\$56.65 / hr	yes	\$58.35 / hr
LIBRARY & INFORMATION SERVICES			_
Administration charge on third overdue book notice	\$9.00	yes	\$10.00
Administration Charge on returned books (following issue of invoice)	\$9.00	yes	\$10.00
Photocopying; per A4 page	\$0.20	yes	\$0.20
Photocopying; per A3 page	\$0.40	yes	\$0.40
Computer Printing; per A4 page Internet Access Fee (information only) Members Only	\$0.35 No Fee	yes	\$0.35 No Fee
Library Bag	\$1.00	yes	\$1.00
Bond for Temporary Members	\$50.00	yes	\$50.00
Bond for Ex-blacklisted borrowers (paid or returned)	\$50.00	yes	\$50.00
LICENCE PLATE PURCHASES			
Shire of Manjimup Licence Plate - (XXXX-WA)	\$250.00	no	\$250.00
Fee is comprised of Shire of Manjimup \$50.00			
Dept Planning & Infrastructure \$200.00			
DPI Fee may change without notice. If DPI fee increases the purchase price of the plates will increase by			
This plate series is a promotional initiative of Southern Forest Tourism Advisory Committee, any fees call	antad by the Chira of	Maniimi	an will be used by the

This plate series is a promotional initiative of Southern Forest Tourism Advisory Committee, any fees collected by the Shire of Manjimup will be used by the committee in the promotion of the region.

MANJIMUP REGIONAL AQUACENTRE			
Casual entry: Aquatics & Fitness			
Adult Swim	\$5.50	yes	\$5.70
Concession Card & Children Swim 5 - 17 Years	\$3.70	yes	\$3.80
Child Swim 0 - 4 Years	Free	yes	Free
Family Swim	\$15.00	yes	\$15.40
School Based Bookings	\$2.70	yes	\$2.80
Companion Card (companion for people with a disability)	Free		Free
Non-swimmers (e.g. Spectators, Swim Coaches, School Teachers)	Free		Free
Pool Entry on Australia Day	Free		Free
Group Fitness Adult	\$13.30	yes	\$13.70
Group Fitness Youth / Concession Card	\$9.20	yes	\$9.30
Swim & Group Fitness Adult	\$15.00	yes	\$15.40
Swim & Group Fitness Youth / Concession Card	\$11.50	ves	\$11.80

	2014/2015 GST Inclusive	GST	2015/2016 GST Inclusive
MANJIMUP REGIONAL AQUACENTRE cont			
Multipasses & Memberships : Aquatics			
10 Pool Pass Adult (3 Month Expiry) 10 Pool Pass Child / Concession (3 Month Expiry) Pool Adult Membership 6 months Pool Adult Membership 12 months Pool Child / Concession Membership 6 months Pool Child / Concession Membership 12 months Pool Concession Off-Peak Membership 12 Months Pool Family Membership 6 months Pool Family Membership 12 months	\$49.50 \$33.30 \$275.00 \$440.00 \$185.00 \$296.00 \$250.00 \$480.00 \$900.00	yes yes yes yes yes yes	\$51.00 \$34.30 \$283.00 \$453.00 \$190.00 \$305.00 \$257.00 \$494.00 \$927.00
Multipasses & Memberships : Fitness		,	
10 Group Fitness Pass Adult (3 Month Expiry) 10 Group Fitness Class Pass Youth / Concession Card Holder Group Fitness Adult Membership 6 months Group Fitness Adult Membership 12 months Group Fitness Youth / Concession Membership 6 months Group Fitness Youth / Concession Membership 12 months Pool / Group Fitness Family Membership 6 months Pool / Group Fitness Family Membership 12 months	\$119.70 \$82.80 \$399.00 \$638.00 \$276.00 \$441.00 \$650.00 \$1,150.00	yes yes yes yes yes yes	\$123.30 \$85.30 \$411.00 \$657.00 \$284.00 \$454.00 \$669.00 \$1,185.00
Multipasses & Memberships : Platinum (Aquatics & Fitness)		,	
Pool / Fitness Adult Membership 6 months (direct debit option) Pool / Fitness Adult Membership 12 months (direct debit option) Pool / Fitness Youth & Concession Membership 6 months (direct debit option) Pool / Fitness Youth & Concession Membership 12 months (direct debit option) Pool / Fitness Family Membership 6 months (direct debit option) Pool / Fitness Family Membership 12 months (direct debit option)	\$470.00 \$752.00 \$322.00 \$516.00 \$749.00 \$1,331.00	yes yes yes yes yes	\$484.00 \$775.00 \$332.00 \$531.00 \$771.00 \$1,370.00
Swimming Lessons (run by Manjimup Regional AquaCentre) Infant/Toddlers Aquatics (per lesson run by Manjimup Aquatic Centre) Swimming Lessons (per lesson run by Manjimup Aquatic Centre) Private Swimming Lessons - 1 on 1 (per lesson) Private Swimming Lessons 1 on 2 (per lesson per person)	\$11.50 \$11.50 \$34.00 \$23.00	yes no no no	\$11.80 \$11.80 \$35.00 \$23.70
Creche Charges Creche 1 child per 1 hour block	\$2.50	yes	\$2.60
Miscellaneous School Fitness Class Hire Fitness Assessment Fee Fitness Reappraisal Fee Off Peak Membership 15% (ref table (c) below for off peak use times) Kickboards & other available small pool equipment Birthday Parties (Minimum of 8, Fee includes catering and entry) Lane Hire - Corporate (per lane per hour, excl. Regular individual entry fees)	\$69.00 \$52.50 \$32.00 15% Discount Free Under Review \$15.00 / hr	yes yes yes yes yes yes	\$71.00 \$54.00 \$33.00 15% Discount Free Under Review \$15.50 / hr
Lane Hire - Community Groups (per land per hour, excl. Concession entry fees) Multi purpose room (pending availability) - Community Group per hour Community Group - Half Day (4 Hours) Community Group - Full Day (10 Hours)	\$11.00 / hr \$26.00 / hr \$100.00 \$233.00	yes yes yes	\$11.30 / hr \$26.00 / hr \$100.00 \$233.00
Multi purpose room (pending availability) - Corporate per hour Corporate - Half Day (4 Hours) Corporate - Full Day (10 Hours) Commercial Fitness Activities (pending availability) School Swimming Carnival hire of 25m pool (per hour) Hire of Creche (during AquaCentre opening hours when creche closed) Creche Room Hire - Half Day (4 hours) Creche Room Hire - Full Day (10 Hours) If Creche Attendant is required	\$42.00 / hr \$127.00 \$255.00 New \$85.00 / hr \$16.50 / hr \$58.00 \$117.00 \$44.00 / hr	yes yes yes yes yes yes yes yes yes	\$42.00 / hr \$127.00 \$255.00 \$22.00 / hr \$85.00 / hr \$16.50 / hr \$59.50 \$120.00 \$45.00 / hr
Manjimup Marlins Swimming Club (2 lanes Free of Charge before 6pm) Lifeguard Attendant - during AquaCentre opening hours Lifeguard Attendant - outside standard hours (2 staff minimum)	\$10.80 \$38.00 / hr \$115.00 / hr	yes yes yes	\$11.10 \$40.00 / hr \$118.00 / hr

^{**} PLEASE NOTE - Booking requests not covered by this schedule will be charged at cost + 10% for Community bookings and cost + 20% for Corporate

*** Children under 12 years of age must be accompanied by an adult 16 years and over ****

Definitions & Notes

(a) Membership Entitlements

Aquatic Membership: use of pools

Fitness Membership: access to all regular Group Fitness classes (dry & water based classes)

Platinum: use of pools and access to all regular Group Fitness classes

2014/2015 GST Inclusive GST 2015/2016 GST Inclusive

MANJIMUP REGIONAL AQUACENTRE cont....

(b) Membership & Swimming Lessons Payments

All 6 & 12 months memberships can be either pre-paid (lump sum payment) or paid by monthly Direct Debit payments Memberships shorter than 6 months (eg. for medical reasons) will be considered upon written request Swimming lessons should be paid in full (lump sum payment) at the moment of enrolment Monthly Direct Debit payment option available for full year enrolments for swimming lessons Monthly Direct Debit payments as per Fair Trading Act (Fitness Code of Practice)

(c) Definitions

Child: 5-17 years Youth: 14-17 years Adult: 18+ years

Family: 2 adults & 2 children OR 1 adult & 3 children OR 4 children only

Group Fitness: minimum age 14 years

Each additional child to the Family Membership will be charged at 50% of the given Child 12 month membership rate School based bookings: include Physical Education Classes and upon discretion School Excursions

(d) Off Peak Membership

Only available for Concession Card holders for Aquatic 12 months Membership
Only valid between 10am and 3pm Monday-Friday (excl. Public Holidays & School Holidays, as per Depart of Education)

(e) Membership Refunds

Written applications as per the Fair Trading Act (Fitness Code of Practice)

(f) Membership Freezes

Membership	Membership Freeze
6 Months	2 weeks in 1 stop (incl. 1 week freeze for medical reasons)
12 Months	4 weeks in 2 stop (incl. 2 weeks freeze for medical reasons)

Additional membership freezes will be considered on a case by case basis upon written request

(g) Pool Safety & Supervision

Children under 5 years (up to 4 years) must be within arms reach of a responsible adult 16 years or older (children under 5 years must be signed in at reception and wear an identifying wrist band provided by the AquaCentre) Children 5 – 11 years must be actively supervised by a responsible adult 16 years or older Children 12 years and older are able to enter the facility unsupervised by an adult All patrons and visitors to the AquaCentre must adhere to the pool rules as displayed on/in the AquaCentre or follow the directions of AquaCentre staff

(h) Bookings

All bookings (eg. lane & room hire) need to be made in advance by phone or in writing Bookings will be considered depending on availability

Payments for bookings need to be made in full (for the entire group) unless otherwise authorised in writing Booking requests not covered by this schedule will be charged at:

- cost + 10% for Community bookings or as per negotiation for year round bookings
- cost + 20% for Corporate bookings or as per negotiation for year round bookings

(i) Creche

Pre-bookings are preferred; pre-bookings are required to ensure a reserved spot for your child 'The Manjimup Regional AquaCentre meets the criteria specified in Regulation 4(2) (currently under review) of the Child Care Services Regulations 2007 and is therefore exempt from the requirement to hold a license. As such, parents must remain onsite at all times and be available to meet the immediate needs of your child if necessary.

- (j) Accepted Concession Card Holder Categories for AquaCentre
 - All Pension Concession Cards
 - WA Seniors Card
 - Commonwealth Seniors Card
 - Student Cards including TAFE and University Students should only be valid with proof of fulltime studies No rebate will be provided for holders of a Health Care Card unless approved by the Dept of Community Services and/or Centrelink for either State or Federally funded programs conducted at
 - Commonwealth Seniors Card

- Student Cards including TAFE and University Students should only be valid with proof of fulltime studies No rebate will be provided for holders of a Health Care Card unless approved by the Dept of Community Services and/or Centrelink for either State or Federally funded programs conducted at the AquaCentre

MARKETS IN PUBLIC PARKS

				Per STALL
Powered Sites	(Manjin Park)	\$15.50	yes	\$16.00
No Power		\$8.00	yes	\$8.00
** Access to powe	r source (additional)	\$14.50		\$15.00

.

		GST Inclusive	GST	GST Inclusive
MANJIN PARK				
	Community Events/Activities			
	Stage/change rooms/three phase power (written application is required)	\$55.00	yes	\$56.50
	Commercial Events/ Activities	\$110.00	yes	\$114.00

Non Exclusive Bookings, ie: park remains open to general public (eg: wedding & funeral services, birthday parties, family/barbeques, Christmas functions, photographic sessions, education groups).

FRFF

All "hirers" are responsible for ensuring the park is left in a clean and tidy state.

Standard Bonds - HALL & COMMUNITY CENTRE HIRE

The following applies to <u>ALL</u> bookings for Community Centres, Town Halls, Committee & Meeting Rooms, Grounds, Reserves, Manjimup Bookings are unconfirmed until FULL payment of bond and hire fees have been received. No sound testing at the Manjimup Community Centre, Town Hall or Committee Room to be conducted prior to 5:00 pm (Monday - Friday).

Not-For-Profit Community Groups and/or Registered Charitable Organisations may, upon written request, receive a discount of 75% on fees. (Excluding Northcliffe Town Hall, where only a 20% discount applies). Government Agencies may upon written request be entitled to 50% discount.

These discounts do not apply to bond charges, however, a Community Group and/or Registered Charitable Organisation may submit a written request to the Chief Executive Officer to have the bond(s) waived in Lieu of a Letter of Surety. A written declaration of responsibility and agreement to "make good" any damages must be submitted at least 14 days prior to the event.

A refundable Key Bond is applicable to ALL bookings for Community Centres, Town Halls and Committee Rooms, and ALL Bond charges are in addition to the normal hire fees. Callouts to ANY Community Facility within the Shire will attract a charge.

Call Out Fee; per callout between 7.00am to 6.00pm	\$66.00	yes	\$68.00
Call Out Fee; per callout after 6.00pm	\$180.00	yes	\$185.00
MUSIC COPYRIGHT FEE	\$10.00	yes	\$10.00

The above fee is payable when any recorded music/videos covered by copyright are played at Shire Venues. Hirer can obtain from PPCA Direct, cost approx \$150.00)

STANDARD BONDS

The following bonds apply to ALL bookings of Council buildings and facilities. Bonds are charged <u>in addition</u> to the applicable hire fees, and are refunded at conclusion of booking, assuming there is no damage and the venue is left clean and the key returned.

Key Bond; per booking	\$50.00	no	\$50.00
Open Function (Publicly Advertised & Open for the General Public)			
Full Day			I
No Alcohol	\$500.00	no	\$500.00
Alcohol	\$1,000.00	no	\$1,000.00
Half Day			ļ.
No Alcohol	\$250.00	no	\$250.00
Alcohol	\$1,000.00	no	\$1,000.00
Closed Function (Private Functions, by Invitation Only)			
Full Day			
No Alcohol	\$250.00	no	\$250.00
Alcohol	\$1,000.00	no	\$1,000.00
Half Day			ļ
No Alcohol	\$125.00	no	\$125.00
Alcohol	\$1,000.00	no	\$1,000.00
Other Function			
Circus, fairs, shows, motorcades and other like events	\$1,000.00	no	\$1,000.00
Manjimup Indoor Sporting Pavilion	\$1,000.00	no	\$1,000.00

MANJIMUP COMMU	JNITY CENTRE				
Bond		Note: Dept Family & Children Services are entitled to use the			
	Standard Bonds Apply	Gallery meeting room for their own purposes at no charge.			
Gallery		come y most and company control company			
	Hourly Rate		\$19.00	yes	\$19.50
	Half Day (up to 4 hours)		\$68.00	yes	\$70.00
	Full Day (more than 4 hours)		\$132.00	yes	\$135.00
	Evenings		\$103.00	yes	\$106.00
	Cleaning Fee (Only when food is co	onsumed as part of booking)	\$22.50	yes	\$23.00
Meeting Rooms A or E	3				
-	Hourly Rate		\$10.00	yes	\$10.50
	Half Day (up to 4 hours)		\$36.00	yes	\$38.00
	Full Day (more than 4 hours)		\$70.00	yes	\$72.00
	Evenings		\$53.00	yes	\$54.50
	Cleaning Fee (Only when food is co	onsumed as part of booking)	\$22.50	yes	\$23.00
Kitchen (in addition	to normal hire charges)				
•	Per Function/Meeting		\$35.00	yes	\$36.00

		2014/2015 GST Inclusive	GST	2015/2016 GST Inclusive
MANJIMUP COMMU	JNITY CENTRE cont			
Offices	Hourly Rate	\$11.50	VOC	\$12.00
	Half Day (up to 4 hours)	\$40.00	yes yes	\$43.00
	Full Day (more than 4 hours)	\$77.00	yes	\$86.00
	Evenings	\$57.00	yes	\$58.00
Offices (Regular or F	Permanent bookings Only)			
	Hourly Rate	\$8.50	yes	\$8.75
	Half Day (up to 4 hours)	\$31.00	yes	\$31.50
	Full Day (more than 4 hours)	\$59.00 \$42.00	yes	\$61.00 \$43.00
	Evenings	\$42.00	yes	\$43.00
MANJIMUP INDOO	R SPORTING PAVILION (Advisory Committee)			
	Please Note: All Hire Rates include wet areas.			
Bond	Standard Bonds Apply			
Pavilion Hire				
	All fixtured sporting organisations or Groups; per hour, per court	\$20.00	yes	\$20.60
	Schools; per hour, per court	\$26.50	yes	\$27.30
	All Other Occasional Sport Users; per hour, per court Pavilion Hire - Other than Sports; per hour	\$35.00 \$106.00	yes yes	\$36.00 \$109.00
	Pavilion Hire - Other than Sports; per four (4) hours (or part thereof)	\$400.00	yes	\$412.00
**	Note if fixtured sport crosses 2 financial years than the fee will remain the same		,	
	Note it fixtured sport crosses 2 financial years than the fee will remain the same	until the completion of	tilat St	:45011
MANJIMUP TOWN I	HALL_			
Bonds	Standard Bonds Apply			
Hire Charges				
g	Per Hour	\$17.50	yes	\$18.00
	Half Day (up to 4 hours)	\$63.50	yes	\$65.00
	Full Day (more than 4 hours)	\$116.00	yes	\$126.00
	Evenings	\$170.00	yes	\$175.00
	Band, Disco, Travelling Shows and/or Commercial Activity	\$350.00	yes	\$360.00
Kitchen (in addition t	to normal hire charges)			
Kitchen Hire				
	Per hour (up to 4 hours)	\$57.50		\$59.00
	4 hours	\$210.00	yes	\$213.00
	more than 4 hours per hour	\$52.50	yes	\$53.00
Table Hire; per table		\$5.50	yes	\$5.50
Special Requests (Piar	no Tuning, Furniture Moving, etc);	Cost + 20% + GST	yes	Cost + 20% + GST
NORTHCLIFFE TOW	/N HALL (Management Committee)			
	med until FULL payment of Hire Fee and Bond has been received. Not-For-P on request receive a discount of 20% of the stated fees.	rofit Community Group	s and/o	or Registered Charitable
Bond	Standard Bonds Apply			
Hire Charges				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Function (minimum 4 hours)	\$52.00	yes	\$54.00
	Dance, Wedding and/or Other Evening Functions (minimum 8 hours)	\$104.00	yes	\$108.00
	Commercial Function	\$208.00	yes	\$216.00
	Community Service Function per hour	\$13.00 per hour	yes	\$13.40 per hour
Kitchen (in addition t	to normal hire charges)			
	Per Function or Activity	\$62.00	yes	\$62.00
Chair Hire; per chair		\$1.00	yes	\$1.00
Table Hire; per table		\$4.00	yes	\$4.00
Funerals		donation		donation
Marquee Hire (Commu	unity Groups only)	\$50.00 / Day	yes	\$50.00 / Day
DUOTOCODVING				
PHOTOCOPYING Monochrome				
A4 page; per copy				
[29-7]	1 to 100 copies	\$0.70	yes	\$0.70
	101 to 500 copies	\$0.55	yes	\$0.55
	500+ copies	\$0.45	yes	\$0.45
A3 page; per copy				
	1 to 100 copies	\$0.90	yes	\$0.90
	101 to 500 copies	\$0.75	yes	\$0.75
	500+ copies	\$0.65	yes	\$0.65
A ()				
A2 page; per copy	1 to 10 pertin	40.00		**
A2 page; per copy	1 to 10 copies	\$3.80 \$3.20	yes	\$3.80 \$3.20
Az page; per copy	1 to 10 copies 11 to 50 copies 50+ copies	\$3.80 \$3.20 \$3.00	yes yes yes	\$3.80 \$3.20 \$3.00

		2014/2015		2015/2016
		GST Inclusive	GST	GST Inclusive
PHOTOCOPYING cont				
A1 page; per copy				
	1 to 10 copies	\$4.90	yes	\$4.90
	11 to 50 copies	\$4.30	yes	\$4.30
	50+ copies	\$4.00	yes	\$4.00
A0 page; per copy				
	1 to 10 copies	\$7.80	yes	\$7.80
	11 to 50 copies	\$7.20	yes	\$7.20
	50+ copies	\$6.80	yes	\$6.80
Colour				
A4 page; per copy				
	1 to 100 copies	\$4.00	yes	\$4.00
	101 to 500 copies	\$3.40	yes	\$3.40
	500+ copies	\$3.20	yes	\$3.20
A3 page; per copy	4.400	\$5.50		*= = 0
	1 to 100 copies	\$5.50	yes	\$5.50
	101 to 500 copies	\$4.80	yes	\$4.80
	500+ copies	\$4.50	yes	\$4.50
A2 page; per copy				
The page, participy	A2 Line Drawing - Plan	\$14.50	yes	\$14.50
	A2 Minimal Colour Photo/Picture	\$18.20	yes	\$18.20
	A2 Colour Saturation Photo/Picture	\$20.50	yes	\$20.50
A1 page; per copy		, , , , ,	J	,
1 3 1 1 13	A1 Line Drawing - Plan	\$21.80	yes	\$21.80
	A1 Minimal Colour Photo/Picture	\$26.60	yes	\$26.60
	A1 Colour Saturation Photo/Picture	\$42.40	yes	\$42.40
A0 page; per copy				
1 3-7 11 - 1-15	A0 Line Drawing - Plan	\$42.40	yes	\$42.40
	AO Minimal Colour Photo/Picture	\$54.50	yes	\$54.50
	A0 Colour Saturation Photo/Picture	\$78.60	yes	\$78.60
Scanning				
	Scanning to USB/Disc (Customer supplied)	\$12.00	yes	\$12.00
	Scanning to Disc (Shire Supplied)	\$13.00	yes	\$13.00

PLANNING APPLICATION FEES

 $\mathsf{APS} = \mathsf{as} \; \mathsf{per} \; \mathsf{Development} \; \mathsf{Application} \; \mathsf{Scale}$

APT = As Per Table

FCT = Fee Calculation Table

Application Fees & Charges Scale (Base on proportionate cost as determined by applicant and agreed to by Planning and Sustainability)

(a) Less than \$50,000		\$147.00	no	\$147.00
(b) Greater than \$50,000	0.32% of the	APS	no	APS
(c) More than \$500,000	\$1,600 plus 0.257%	APS	no	APS
(d) More than \$2.5 million	\$6,740 plus 0.206%	APS	no	APS
(e) More than \$5 million	\$11,890 plus 0.123%	APS	no	APS
(f) Greater than \$21.5 million		\$34,196.00	no	\$34,196.00
(g) Newspaper Advertising (where required by scheme or		Cost Recovery	yes	Cost Recovery
Miscellaneous Planning Applications				
Outbuildings, and additions to dwellings (Where Planning Approval is re	equired)			
(a) Less than \$25,000		\$73.00	no	\$73.00
(b) Greater than \$25,000		\$147.00	no	\$147.00
(c) Newspaper Advertising (where required by scheme or	Policy)	Cost Recovery	yes	Cost Recovery
R-Code Variation (Where Planning Approval for a dwelling is not required)		\$73.00	no	\$73.00
Building Envelope / Setback Variation (Where no other variations are re	quired)	\$73.00	no	\$73.00
Single dwellings (Where Planning Approval is required)		\$147.00	no	\$147.00
Development of a Heritage-Listed Place (where Planning Approval is no	t otherwise required)	\$73.00	no	\$73.00
Change of Use (Including Timber Plantations)				
(a) Application for change of use (Where no construction of	or rezonina is required)	\$295.00	no	\$295.00
(b) Application for change or continuation of a non-conform		\$295.00	no	\$295.00
(c) Newspaper Advertising (where required by scheme or	Policy)	Cost Recovery	yes	Cost Recovery
Extractive Industry (Allows for Smaller Extractions on Individual Properties	s)			
(a) Less than 10,000m3	-	\$369.00	no	\$369.00
(b) Greater than 10,000m3		\$739.00	no	\$739.00
(c) Newspaper Advertising (where required by scheme or	Policy)	Cost Recovery	yes	Cost Recovery

	2014/2015 GST Inclusive	GST	2015/2016 GST Inclusive
PLANNING APPLICATION FEES cont			
Bed & Breakfast Accommodation/Holiday Accommodation (In existing residence) (a) Initial Application Fee (b) Annual Renewal Fee	\$295.00 \$73.00	no no	\$295.00 \$73.00
(c) Newspaper Advertising (where required by scheme or Policy)	Cost Recovery	yes	Cost Recovery
Home Occupation / Home Business (a) Initial Application Fee (b) Annual Renewal Fee (c) Newspaper Advertising (where required by scheme or Policy)	\$222.00 \$73.00 Cost Recovery	no no yes	\$222.00 \$73.00 Cost Recovery
Alfresco Dining (Application & Renewal) (a) Initial Application Fee (b) Annual Renewal Fee	\$147.00 \$73.00	no no	\$147.00 \$73.00
Advertisements (Signs) (a) Application for Permit (In accordance with Policy) (b) Application for Permit (Where variation of Policy is required to be considered by Council) (d) Portable Advertisement Permit (e.g. Sandwich Board Sign)	\$73.00 \$147.00 \$36.50	no no no	\$73.00 \$147.00 \$36.50
Retrospective Planning and Miscellaneous Approvals	The prescribed tee PLUS by way of penalty a fee equivalent to twice the prescribed fee.	no	The prescribed fee PLUS by way of penalty a fee equivalent to twice the prescribed fee.
Other Planning Fees Section 40 Contisionts Classical	¢72.00		¢72.00
Section 40 Certificate Clearance	\$73.00	no	\$73.00
Extending Conditional Planning Approval / Renewal Fee	\$73.00	no	\$73.00
Application for Certificate of Approval for a strata plan, plan of re-subdivision or consolida (a) 1 to 5 lots - Base Rate - Fee per lot (b) 6 to 100 lots - Base rate - Fee per lot (c) In excess of 100 lots - Maximum Fee	\$656.00 \$65 per lot \$981.00 \$43.50 per lot \$5,113.50	no no no no	\$656.00 \$65 per lot \$981.00 \$43.50 per lot \$5,113.50
Subdivision & Strata Title Clearances	¢72.00		\$72.00
(a) Less than 5 lots	\$73.00 \$73.00 for first 5 lots	no	\$73.00 \$73.00 for first 5 lots
(b) Greater than 5 lots, but less than 195 lots(c) Greater than 195 lots	then \$35.00 per lot \$7,393.00	no no	then \$35.00 per lot \$7,393.00
Zoning Certificates	\$73.00	no	\$73.00
Written Planning Advice	\$73.00	yes	\$73.00
Information Fees & Charges (a) Local Planning Strategy (b) Municipal Inventory (c) Windy Harbour Management Plan (d) Local Planning Scheme No 4 (Text) (e) Local Planning Scheme 4 (Maps) (f) SuperTown Growth Plan (g) Reproduction of Planning reports, plans and other information (h) Certificate of Title Search	\$89.00 \$89.00 \$89.00 \$62.00 \$62.00 \$89.00 As per copying rates \$31.00	yes yes yes yes yes yes yes	\$92.00 \$92.00 \$92.00 \$64.00 \$64.00 \$92.00 As per copying rates \$32.00
Cash In Lieu Car Parking	ψ000	y 03	\$62.66
(a) Manjimup (per standard bay)(b) Northcliffe (per standard bay)(c) Pemberton (per standard bay)(d) Walpole (per standard bay)	\$7,695.00 \$4,886.00 \$8,046.00 \$9,097.00	yes yes yes yes	\$8,204.00 \$5,033.00 \$8,287.00 \$9,370.00
Local Planning Scheme Amendments and Structure Plans			
Request for Council Support of Amendment prior to considering formal initiation	\$300.00	yes	\$310.00
Minor Amendments / Structure Plans (As determined by MPS) (a) Request to Initiate	\$600.00	yes	\$620.00
(b) Prior to referral to EPA(c) Advertising	\$1,800.00 Cost Recovery	yes yes	\$1,860.00 Cost Recovery
Major Amendments (As determined by MPS) (a) Request to Initiate (b) Prior to referral to EPA (c) Prior to advertising	\$1,200.00 \$3,600.00 Cost Recovery	yes yes yes	\$1,240.00 \$3,720.00 Cost Recovery
Structure and Local Development Plans (Where not undertaken as part of a S	cheme Amendment)	J	,
(a) Less than 50 lots (b) 50 or more lots	\$600.00 \$1,200.00	yes yes	\$620.00 \$1,240.00
(c) Minor amendment to existing Structure Plan (As determined by MPS) (d) Newspaper Advertising	\$300.00 Cost Recovery	yes yes	\$310.00 Cost Recovery

		2014/2015 GST Inclusive	GST	2015/2016 GST Inclusive
PROPERTY INFORM	ATION SERVICES			
Property Search Fee				
	Address Confirmation; per assessment	\$5.50	no	\$5.60
	Account Enquiry; per search Paguistions & Orders (includes account anguiry & title search); per order	\$28.50 \$116.00	no	\$29.00 \$120.00
Dulle Data Enquisias (as	Requisitions & Orders (includes account enquiry & title search); per order	\$110.00	no	\$120.00
Bulk Rate Enquiries (or	nly to be supplied for non commercial use, Statutory Declaration requirements on disk (extra fee if hard copy is required with the disk(s))	\$94.00	no	\$97.00
	Per Locality; on disk (extra fee if hard copy is required with the disk(s))	\$62.00	no	\$64.00
	Per Subdivision; on disk (extra fee if hard copy is required with the disk(s))	\$45.00	no	\$46.00
	Entire Shire; on disk (extra fee if hard copy is required with the disk(s))	\$471.00	no	\$485.00
	Extra Fee for hard copy of above disk(s); per ward	\$32.00	no	\$33.00
	Community Service Groups; print-out	No Fee		No Fee
	Unimproved Valuation or Gross Rental Valuation Property roll only	\$236.00	no	\$243.00
,	(Ref to Photocopying Fees & Charges)	¢E 70		фГ 00
Consolidated Electoral	koli, pei ward	\$5.70	no	\$5.80
<u>RANGERS</u>				
	do not have to be registered. 50% discount is applicable for Pensioner Conces: h Cards must be sighted to receive applicable discount. New registrations betwee NLY.			
Dog / Cat Impounding				
	Seizure and impounding (Business Hours) - 1st Impound in 12 months	\$32.00	no	\$33.00
	Seizure and impounding (Business Hours) - 2nd Impound in 12 months	\$74.00	no	\$75.00
	Seizure and impounding (Non Business Hours)	\$106.00	no	\$110.00
	Sustenance while impounded; per day Destruction and Disposal of a Dog / Cat	\$10.80 \$160.00	no no	\$11.00 \$160.00
	Disposal of Dog / Cat	\$11.00	no	\$11.00
Dog Registration Fees				
	Sterilised 1 Year	\$20.00	no	\$20.00
	Sterilised 3 Years	\$42.50	no	\$42.50
	Unsterilised 1 Year	\$50.00	no	\$50.00
	Unsterilised 3 Years Starilised Lifetime Registration	\$120.00	no	\$120.00
	Sterilised Lifetime Registration Unsterilised Lifetime Registration	\$100.00 \$250.00	no no	\$100.00 \$250.00
Cat Dogistration Foos	onsternised Lifetime Registration	\$250.00	110	\$250.00
Cat Registration Fees	Sterilised 1 Year - Micro chipped	\$20.00	no	\$20.00
	Sterilised 3 Years - Micro chipped	\$42.50	no	\$20.00 \$42.50
	Sterilised Lifetime Registration	\$100.00	no	\$100.00
Annual Application	Approval or Renewal of approval to breed cats (per breeding cat)	\$100.00	no	\$100.00
	Approval of Reflewal of approval to breed cats (per breeding cat)		no	
Working Dog		25% of fee		25% of fee
	Dogs used for droving or tending stock	otherwise payable	no	otherwise payable
Dangerous Dogs	Collar - Small	¢21.4E	VOC	\$32.60
	Collar - Medium	\$31.65 \$36.25	yes yes	\$37.40
	Collar - Large	\$40.50	yes	\$41.70
	Collar - Extra Large	\$47.50	yes	\$48.90
	Sign	\$27.50	yes	\$28.40
Impoundage Fees			•	
,	Signs	\$53.00	yes	\$55.00
	Shopping Trolleys (per Trolley)	\$55.00	yes	\$57.00
	Daily Keeping Fee	No Fee	yes	No Fee
Impoundage - Stock su	stenance fees (per head)			
	Grade 1 - 1st Day	\$53.00 + pick &	yes	\$55.00 + pick &
	•	transport cost		transport cost
	per day thereafter	\$15.50	yes	\$16.00
	Grade 1A 1st Day	\$43.00 + pick & transport cost	yes	\$44.00 + pick & transport cost
	Grade 2 - 1st Day	\$32.00 + pick & transport cost	yes	\$33.00 + pick & transport cost
	per day thereafter	\$15.50	yes	\$16.00
		\$53.00 + pick &		\$55.00 + pick &
	Grade 3 - 1st Day	transport cost	yes	transport cost
	per day thereafter After hours fee (7am - 6pm Hours of work)	\$5.00 \$10.50	yes	\$5.50 \$11.00
	Grade 1 Stallions, mules, bulls, boars over 2 years Grade 1A Stallions, mules, bulls, boars under 2 Grade 2 Mares, geldings, colts, fillies and cows Grade 3 Sheep. Goats, pigs and lambs			

	2014/2015 GST Inclusive	GST	2015/2016 GST Inclusive
SPORTS GROUNDS, OVALS, PLAYING FIELDS & RESERVES			
Seasonal Sporting Fees			
Senior (A Grade) Teams; per team	Under Review	yes	\$0.00
Other Reserve, Colts teams; per team	Under Review	yes	\$0.00
Junior Teams (16rs & Under); per participant	Under Review	yes	\$0.00
Ground Lights			
Collier Street Oval Lights	\$4.00/hr	yes	\$4.15 / hr
Collier Street Oval Lights - Occasional Ground H	re (included in hire fees)		\$0.00 / hr
Other sporting ovals: usage of lights in agreem	ent with residing club		
Occasional Ground Hire (Maximum daily charge is 8 hours)			
Commercial Activities - Low Impact (eg: Persona	al Training); per hour New	yes	\$15.00 / hr
Commercial Activities - High Impact (eg: Motorc	ades, Circuses); per hour \$47.00	yes	\$48.00 / hr
Community Not for Profit - Low Impact; per ho	ur \$7.00	ves	\$7.00 / hr
Community Not for Profit - High Impact; per ho		yes	\$30.00 / hr
Schools - Shire of Manjimup			
Grounds Hire - School based sporting activities a	and carnivals		\$0.00 / hr
Ground Hire - other activities/events see Sportir	g Grounds Hire Occasional		
Grounds Hire - Schools outside of Shire of Manji	mup see Sporting Grounds Hire Occasional		

Low Impact : activity unlikely to impact the condition of the grounds (eg small number of people, no heavy vehicles/equipment, limited area used)

High Impact: activity likely to impact the grounds (eg large number of users, heavy vehicles/equipment)

Camping on grounds requires a Temporary Camping License: refer to Environmental Health Services Fees & Charges

STREET FUNCTIONS

Refer to Health fees & charges.

 $\underline{\text{TIMBER HERITAGE PARK}} \text{ - Please note this venue is under redevelopment, hire and options are subject to availability}$

Mud Brick Entry Building - (restrictions apply to mezzanine floor access; access to timber park provided; no heating, no furniture and has basic kitchen facilities provided)

Base Fee (to be paid by all hirers to cover cleaning costs, not subject to 75%			
discount for not for profit, exempt if hirer cleans to satisfaction of shire staff)	\$55.00	yes	\$57.00
Per hour	\$14.50	yes	\$15.00
1/2 day (4 hours - 10%)	\$52.00	yes	\$54.00
full day (8 hours - 10%)	\$104.00	yes	\$108.00
Evenings (6 hours - 10%)	\$78.00	yes	\$81.00

Timber and Heritage Park

Opening hours are; 8 am to 5 pm, and 8 am to approx 9 pm in summer season

Special needs/disabled access is permissible. Access will need to be arranged in advance as the vehicle gate is not always open. Water safety - all users should be aware that there are three deep interlocked ponds within the park. Parents are required to supervise children at all times.

NON EXCLUSIVE BOOKINGS (ie: Park remains open to general public)

Examples include: wedding and funeral services, birthday parties, family/group barbeques,

FREE

Bookings after 5 pm by appointment, or as per seasonal open hours

 ${\tt EXCLUSIVE\ BOOKINGS\ (ie:\ Park\ is\ closed\ to\ general\ public\ after\ 5pm.\ ALL\ exclusive\ bookings}$

must be requested in writing and approved by the CEO).

Commercial	\$550.00	yes	\$566.00
Non Commercial (gates close at 5 pm, later in summer) eg: wedding receptior	\$150.00	yes	\$155.00
Community Fundraising Event/Function, eg: cinema, festivals	\$50.00	yes	\$52.00

Standard bonds will apply and all "hirers" are responsible for ensuring the park is left in a clean and tidy state. A Cleaning fee of \$50.00 per hour will apply if park is not left in a clean and tidy state.

TECHNICAL SERVICES

Plotting - CivilCAD/AutoCAD

		Film			Plain I	Paper						
No. of Copies		A2	A1	A0	A4	A3	A2	A1	AO			
	1	\$29.70	\$35.40	\$40.70	\$5.70	\$11.30	\$17.70	\$23.50	\$29.20	as listed	yes	as listed
	2	\$46.90	\$58.90	\$70.90	\$10.20	\$21.50	\$32.30	\$40.70	\$53.20	as listed	yes	as listed
	3	\$53.10	\$70.90	\$88.10	\$13.50	\$30.70	\$45.10	\$53.20	\$70.90	as listed	yes	as listed
	4	\$70.90	\$94.40	\$118.40	\$16.90	\$38.60	\$57.00	\$70.90	\$94.60	as listed	yes	as listed
Thereafter		\$17.70	\$23.50	\$29.70	\$3.50	\$7.80	\$11.90	\$17.70	\$23.70	as listed	yes	as listed

Photocopying (See Photocopying Charges)

		2014/2015 GST Inclusive	GST	2015/2016 GST Inclusive
TECHNICAL SERVI	CES cont			
Subdivision Approv	vals (Section 295 Part 6b Local Gov Act)			
	If Engineer Engaged (Fee based on Construction Costs);	1.50%	yes	1.50%
	If No Engineer engaged for Private Works (Fee based on Construction Costs);	3.00%	yes	3.00%
	Defects Liability Bond based on value of earth works, road works and			
	drainage works (Cash or Bank Guarantee) Provision for GST Included	5.00%	no	5.00%
	Incomplete Works Bond based on value of incomplete works (Cash or Bank	20.000/		20.000
	Guarantee) - Provision for GST Included	20.00%	no	20.00%
Road Closures				
	To initiate Road Closure process ;	\$990.00	no	\$990.0
Crossovers - Contr	ibution From Council			
	rossovers that conform with Councils Crossover specifications may be eligible for a			
	er. A subsidy of 50% of the costs of the work up to a maximum value as stated will			
hat part of the drive	way between the property boundary and the edge of the street/road). This contribut	•		•
	Sealed Crossovers to Sealed or Unsealed Roads	\$540.00	no	\$540.0
	Rural Unsealed Crossovers to Un-Kerbed, Sealed or Unsealed Roads	¢412.00	no	¢412.0
	Without Culvert With Culvert	\$412.00 \$953.00	no no	\$412.0 \$953.0
		\$755.00	110	\$703.0
Refundable Road F		¢1 000 00		¢1.000.0
۱) Road Side Directio	To cover possible damage to Shire Roads and Road Reserves due to Excavation)	\$1,000.00		\$1,000.0
Road Side Directio	Urban Directional Sign - 2 signs (back to back)	\$556.00	VAS	\$572.0
	Urban Directional Sign - 2 signs (back to back) Urban Directional Sign - 1 sign (single sided)	\$449.00	yes yes	\$462.0
	Rural Directional Sign - 2 signs (back to back)	\$636.00	yes	\$655.0
	Rural Directional Sign - 1 sign (single sided)	\$522.00	yes	\$538.0
	Information Bay Signage - 1 sign (single sided)	\$414.00	yes	\$426.0
	Entrance Signage - 2 signs (back to back)	\$876.00	yes	\$902.0
	Entrance Signage - Additional signs	\$180.00	yes	\$185.C
	Advanced Warning Signage	\$406.00	yes	\$418.0
Traffic Managemei	nt/Vehicle Access Approvals	4/50.00		* / = 0 0
	(Not part of a Development Application)	\$650.00	yes	\$670.00
Permits				
OTTING	Heavy Haulage Permit - less than 5000MT	\$250.00	no	\$250.0
	Heavy Haulage Permit - greater than 5000MT	\$500.00	no	\$500.0
	Temporary Road Closure/Suspension of Road Traffic Act (Fee only applicable it	\$67.00	no	\$69.0
	Road Verge/Fence Line Clearing Permit	\$60.00	no	\$62.0
	Private Works on Road Reserve	\$194.00	no	\$200.0
	Application to put gate across a thoroughfare	\$309.00	no	\$318.0
	Vegetation Clearing application	\$115.00	yes	\$174.0
Charge Out Rates	- Technical Services Staff			
	Engineer; per hour	\$129.00	yes	\$132.0
	Technical Officer; per hour Clerk of Works; per hour	\$87.00 \$81.00	yes	\$89.0
	Travel as per Local Government Officers Award	As per LGO	yes	\$83.0 As per LG
	Traver as per Local Government Officers Award	713 pci 200		A3 pci 20
RUBBISH COLLECT	TION & WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES			
Rubbish Bin Collection	n Service			
	240Litre Bin Collection; per bin	\$346.00	no	
	240Litre Pensioner Bin Collection; per bin	\$257.00	no	
	140Litre Bin Collection; per bin	\$199.00	no	# To be determine
	140Litre Pensioner Bin Collection; per bin	\$153.00	no	and adopted with
	240Litre Pensioner Recycling Bin Collection; per bin	\$68.50	no	2015/16 budget
	240Litre Recycling Bin Collection; per bin	\$93.00	no	
	360Litre Recycling Bin Collections; per bin	\$111.00	no	
Replacement Recyclin	ng Bin	\$95.00	yes	\$95.0
Compost Bins		\$65.00	yes	\$65.0
Vorm Farm; per uni	t (excludes worms)	\$75.00	yes	\$75.0
Commercial Bin Colle		, , , , ,	, 50	<i>ϕ.</i> 3.0
ommerciai Bin Colle	ction Council Owned Domestic Bulk Bin Collection; per bin	\$2,050.00	no	# to be determine
Charge Out Rates	2 2	+2,300.00		12 20 3010111110
~	Waste Management Officer	\$83.00/hr	yes	\$132.00/h
	Travel as per Local Government Officers Award	As per LGO	yes	As per LG

	2014/2015 GST Inclusive	GST	2015/2016 GST Inclusive
TIPPING FEES / SANITARY LANDFILLS			
Non-recyclable waste	404.00		404.50
All Sites; per cubic metre Building & Demolition Waste (Manjimup Landfill Site Only)	\$24.00 \$8.00 minimum	yes yes	\$24.50 \$8.50 minimum
Building & Demolition Waste (Manjimup Landfill Site Only); per cubic metre	\$41.00	yes	\$42.00
Compacted Waste; per compacted cubic metre	\$43.00	yes	\$44.00
Minimum Charge (1 x MGB quantity)	\$5.00	yes	\$5.00
Construction & Demolition Waste (Transfer Stations only)			
This is any waste that cannot be transported offsite via either the open top bins or the compactor bins			
Pemberton Transfer Station; per cubic metre	\$56.00	yes	\$58.00
Northcliffe Transfer Station; per cubic metre	\$66.00	yes	\$67.00
Walpole Transfer Station; per cubic metre	\$87.00	yes	\$88.00
Greenwaste - Standard			
Domestic loads of grass clippings and small cuttings with a stem diameter of less than 50mm. Maximum load, 6x4 Trailer or 1 Tonne Ute	No Fee	yes	No Fee
Domestic loads of green waste with a stem diameter of more than 50mm;			
Maximum load, 6x4 Trailer or 1 Tonne Ute	\$3.00	yes	\$3.50
Domestic loads of mixed green waste, including grass clippings and green			
waste with a stem diameter of more than 50mm; Maximum load, 6x4 Trailer	\$3.00	yes	\$3.50
Greenwaste - Commercial			
Commercial loads of grass clippings and small cuttings with a diameter of			
less than 50mm; per cubic metre	\$5.50	yes	\$6.00
Processed green waste; per cubic	No Fee	yes	No Fee
Commercial loads of green waste/mixed greenwaste, including grass	\$21.00	yes	\$22.00
clippings, with a stem diameter of more than 50mm; per cubic metre (Commercial charge applies to loads equal to or greater than 6x4 Trailer or 1 To		J03	\$22.00
Suitable Fill Material; Determination of suitable fill is at the discretion of site attendant	No Fee		No Fee
Recyclable waste; Determination of recyclable waste is at the discretion of site attendant; per cut Minimum Charge (1 x MGB quantity)	\$10.50 \$2.50	yes yes	\$11.00 \$2.50
"Immediate Burial" Waste (asbestos, low hazardous waste, etc); per cubic metre		,	
	\$41.00	yes	\$42.00
Motor Vehicle Bodies; per unit	N - F		N. F
Electronic Equipment; per kg	No Fee	yes	No Fee
Deceased K9 Disposal; per dog	\$5.50 \$3.00	yes	\$6.00 \$3.50
Deceased Feline Disposal; per cat		yes	
Please Note: The fee of \$0.00 per Motor Vehicle is only applicable whilst recycling prices exist at the			
vehicle-crushing service is available. In the event that the recycling price reduces or the independent will be based on a cost recovery model for all towns.	contractor ceases ser	vices wi	triiri trie Shire, trie ree
Walpole	No Fee	yes	No Fee
Northcliffe	No Fee	yes	No Fee
Pemberton	No Fee	yes	No Fee
Manjimup	No Fee	yes	No Fee
Fridge, Freezer or Air Conditioner De-Gassing charge	\$20 per item	yes	\$21 per item
Televisions		yes	New
		y 03	14044
Tyres Car	\$4.00/tyre	yes	\$4.00/tyre
Truck - small	\$6.00/tyre	yes	\$6.00/tyre
Truck - large	\$13.00/tyre	yes	\$13.00/tyre
Loader/Skid - X Large	\$80.00/tyre	yes	\$80.00/tyre
WINDY HARBOUR - NATURE BASED CAMPING GROUND			
Special building restrictions apply to the Windy Harbour settlement, and compulsory inspections for all pr	roperty sales are requ	uired.	
Annual Lease Fee			
Residential			
Precinct 1	\$550.00	yes	\$566.00
Precinct 2	\$575.00 \$575.00	yes	\$592.00
Precinct 3 Precinct 4	\$575.00 \$562.00	yes yes	\$592.00 \$579.00
Commercial	\$30 <u>2</u> .30	J 03	Φ579.00
Precinct 5	\$822.00	yes	\$847.00
Windy Harbour Conveyancing Fee (Lease transfers)	\$340.00	yes	\$350.00
Windy Harbour Conveyancing Fee (Initial 20 year lease)	\$340.00	yes	\$350.00
Windy Harbour Conveyancing Fee (Surrender and New Lease)	\$510.00	yes	\$525.00
Administration Fee - Mortgages over lease	\$35.00	yes	\$36.00
Administration Fee - Deceased Leaseholders - Simple	\$180.00	yes	\$185.00
Administration Fee - Deceased Leaseholders - Complex	\$240.00	yes	\$247.00

		2014/2015 GST Inclusive	GST	2015/2016 GST Inclusive
WINDY HARBOU	R - NATURE BASED CAMPING GROUND cont			
Windy Harbour - Camping / Caravan	Nature Based Camping Ground (ph 9776 8398)			
Camping / Caravan	Family (2 Adults & 2 Children under 18 years of age); per night	\$37.00	yes	\$38.00
	Child (or additional child); per night	\$6.00	yes	\$6.50
	Adult (or additional adult); per night	\$12.50	yes	\$13.00
	Pensioner/Senior Card; per night	\$9.50	yes	\$10.00
	Family (2 Adults & 2 Children under 18 years of age); per week (7 nights at price of 6 nights)	\$222.00	yes	\$229.00
Camping / Caravan				
	Powered sites - only 6 available (limited power); per night	\$6.60	yes	\$6.80
Peak Hire				
	Peak Hire (Summer School Holidays & Easter Holidays) 25% loading additional to Camping and Caravan charges; per night	25% loading	yes	25% loading
	Shower (visitor)	\$2.70	yes	\$2.80
	Key Deposit	\$10.00	no	\$10.00
Back Hoe (subject	to operator availability)			
	Wet hire only (minimum charge)	\$100.00	yes	\$103.00
	Hourly rate	\$100.00	yes	\$103.00
Windy Harbour W	/ater Fees			
_	Bore Registration Fee	\$100.00	no	\$103.00
	Bore Testing Fee	\$36.00	yes	\$37.00
VEHICLE CONTRI	BUTIONS TO USE			
Staff Vehicle Hire (V	Where authorised by CEO); per week (Private Use Only)	\$61.50	no	\$63.00

Council will provide an estimate for Private Works requests. Actual costs plus the appropriate scale percentage will be charged. Private Works

General Public	Cost plus 25%	Per Scale	yes	Cost plus 25%
State Government Agencies	Cost plus 20%	Per Scale	yes	Cost plus 20%
Restoration Work	Cost plus 30%	Per Scale	yes	Cost plus 30%
Other Local Government	Cost plus 20%	Per Scale	yes	Cost plus 20%
		Per Scale Minimum		Per Scale Minimum
Water from Depot Standpipe	as per Private Works Scale	\$20.00/month	yes	\$20.00/month
Standpipe Card Bond			no	\$50.00